
 

www.dot.state.fl.us 

 

Florida Department of Transportation 
 

CHARLIE CRIST 

GOVERNOR 
1109 South Marion Avenue 

Lake City, Florida 32025 

STEPHANIE C. KOPELOUSOS 

SECRETARY 

 
December 8, 2010 
 
To: Prospective Bidders & Plan Holders 
 
Addendum No.: 3, E2O88, Financial Project # 41021627235 

 Provide Highway Asset Maintenance for I-95 from the St. Johns County Line to 
the Georgia State Line.  Project Locations:  I-95 from the St. Johns County line to 
the Georgia State line; I-295, 9A, 9B and I-10 from the Baker County line to I-95; 
including Department of Agricultural Facilities in Nassau County; Counties 
include Duval, Nassau and Clay.   
 
 

Sites provided are not all inclusive and other sites could be added in the future. 
 
QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS: 
 
Q.  What will the MRP required score be on this contract? 
A.  MRP requirements will be per procedure.  An overall MRP no lower than 80, no element below 75 and 
no characteristics below 70.    
 
Q.  Can the Department provide the documentation (including and not limited to historical utility bills) to 
verify the annual utility cost for lighting, or provide the engineer’s estimate for the lighting utility cost? 
A.  Yes, it will be provide in an addendum. Please note, however, that this is for informational purposes 
only. Utility cost may increase or decrease as rates adjust.  (Attachment is Interstate Meter locations – 
Historical Info.)  
 
Q.  Can the Department provide the highway lighting inventory data segregated by FDOT lighting type 
(high mast, standard, underdeck, sign)?  
A.  We will provide the information in an addendum.  (Attachment is Highway Lighting Inventory) 
 
Q.  Are there any Department property sites not connected with the interstate ROW that are included in 
this contract? (eg. drainage pond property located behind Suddath at Western Way?) and if so, can the 
Department provide a list and boundary limits? 
A.  Yes there are. The Department will provide the information in an addendum.  (Attachment is E2O88 
Property not connected to Interstate ROW) 
 
Q.  Is a FDOT landscape site considered a landscaped area only if it has been coded within the 
Department’s RCI system as such? If not, can the Department provide a list of sites that are defined as 
landscaped sites? 
A.  Landscaped areas are defined as such in RCI. The Department will provide you with a list of sites that 
are going to be updated in RCI to reflect a landscaped area.  (Attachment is Landscape Sites included in 
RCI) 
 
Q.  Will the department please provide a list of all signs structures, including ID numbers, the contractor 
will be responsible for? How many structure work orders are still open/pending? 
A.  The Department will provide in an addendum a list of sign structures that are within the contract limits. 
There are 4 open work orders as of 12/1/2010.  (Attachment is Interstate signs Duv_Clay_Nassua) 
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Q.  In reference to #9 of the Other Contractual responsibilities; will FDOT provide list of individual 
drainage areas that will be inputted into their random inspection generator? 
A.  A list will be provided by addendum.  (Attachments are Interstate Pond list, Interstate Outfall ditches, 
Interstate NPDES sites)  
 
Q.  In review of the materials supplied by the Department on CD at the pre-bid meeting; it appears the 
MRP data of I-95 St. Johns County Roadway section 78080 (a roadway not included in this contract, 
composed of 33% of the total points of the existing contract and score) is included in these totals, can the 
Department provide the actual point data so the contractor can determine the MRP history of ONLY the 
roadways to be included in this contract? 
A.  The Department will provide by addendum the MRP data for the Jacksonville Maintenance unit which 
includes the roadways in this contract.  (Attachments are MRP FY07-08, MRP FY08-09, MRP FY09-10) 
 
Q.  Can the Department provide the summary (not the individual work orders) of total number of NPDES 
work orders issued per year in the past, or in addendum provide a listing of these work orders? 
A.  The Department will provide this information.  (Attachment is Interstate Rdwy Insp with WO-Duval and 
Interstate Rdwy Insp with WO-Nassau)  
 
Please make sure you check out the Bid Question and Answer website for updated questions and 
answers.  The Bid Proposal for this contract will be “HARD COPY” only. 
 
You must sign, date and fax a copy of this addendum back to me by close of business today to indicate 
receipt. The bidder is required to acknowledge the addendum in the space provided on the proposal. 

 
 
         
Company Name 
 
 
         
Date 
 
 
         
Signature 
 
 
Thanks, 
 
Patsy Elkins, CPPB 
Contracts Coordinator 
Phone: 386-758-3703 

Fax: 386-758-3791 


